Athletic Training Services by Employment Model, by State

Table 15. Employment Model in US Secondary Schools, by State

Employment Provider

State

Alabama
Alaska
Arizona
Arkansas
California
Colorado
Connecticut
Delaware
District of Columbia
Florida
Georgia
Hawaii

Idaho

lllinois
Indiana

lowa

Kansas
Kentucky
Louisiana
Maine
Maryland
Massachusetts
Michigan
Minnesota
Mississippi
Missouri
Montana
Nebraska
Nevada

New Hampshire
New Jersey
New Mexico
New York
North Carolina
North Dakota
Ohio
Oklahoma
Oregon
Pennsylvania
Rhode Island
South Carolina
South Dakota
Tennessee
Texas

Utah
Vermont
Virginia
Washington
West Virginia
Wisconsin
Wyoming
National

Schools with
Access to
AT Services

378
22
185
95
894
228
187
48
31
508
457
67
62
505
359
278
229
190
261
96
211
276
410
298
262
309
92
246
58
71
403
65
574
373
61
688
161
130
664
46
230
98
327
1215
85
53
312
220
55
362
39
13474

% ATLAS
Survey
Complete

30%
32%
58%
67%
35%
51%
44%
69%
97%
51%
45%
54%
60%
39%
62%
27%
34%
52%
68%
99%
70%
42%
54%
58%
35%
52%
64%
26%
69%
70%
58%
51%
40%
64%
57%
42%
76%
69%
61%
46%
80%
67%
55%
46%
80%
100%
59%
64%
27%
29%
74%
50%

#
Completed
ATLAS
Surveys
114
7
108
64
315
116
83
33
30
260
204
36
37
197
221
75
77
98
177
95
147
117
222
173
91
160
59
63
40
50
235
33
230
238
35
292
123
90
403
21
185
66
180
561
68
53
183
140
15
105
29
6754

School
District
Employee

0%
14%
34%
16%
46%
29%
35%
27%
87%
23%
10%
75%
11%
15%

5%
12%
12%

8%

6%
27%
24%
44%
10%

1%

3%

7%

8%
24%
13%
34%
89%
30%
34%
11%

3%

1%
25%
28%
23%
29%

9%

0%
10%
52%

9%
34%
39%

9%
27%

3%
41%
23%

School Medical or
District University
Teacher Facility
14% 76%
0% 57%
38% 23%
20% 64%
19% 24%
14% 53%
5% 55%
21% 45%
7% 0%
17% 52%
11% 74%
0% 25%
24% 65%
9% 70%
7% 85%
1% 81%
4% 74%
5% 86%
18% 69%
11% 55%
10% 59%
15% 36%
3% 79%
1% 95%
4% 91%
11% 77%
7% 76%
8% 59%
15% 63%
8% 52%
6% 3%
64% 3%
7% 53%
27% 59%
3% 94%
5% 91%
14% 54%
3% 58%
5% 68%
10% 57%
21% 63%
0% 85%
4% 82%
34% 13%
22% 65%
6% 51%
29% 30%
29% 55%
13% 53%
0% 94%
21% 34%
13% 59%

Independent
Contractor

10%
29%
5%
0%
10%
3%
5%
6%
7%
9%
5%
0%
0%
6%
3%
5%
10%
1%
7%
7%
7%
6%
8%
3%
1%
5%
8%
10%
10%
6%
2%
3%
6%
3%
0%
2%
7%
11%
4%
5%
8%
15%
4%
2%
4%
9%
2%
7%
7%
3%
3%
6%




Table 16. Employment Model in US Public Secondary Schools, by State
Employment Provider

State

Alabama
Alaska
Arizona
Arkansas
California
Colorado
Connecticut
Delaware
District of Columbia
Florida
Georgia
Hawaii

Idaho

lllinois
Indiana

lowa

Kansas
Kentucky
Louisiana
Maine
Maryland
Massachusetts
Michigan
Minnesota
Mississippi
Missouri
Montana
Nebraska
Nevada

New Hampshire
New Jersey
New Mexico
New York
North Carolina
North Dakota
Ohio
Oklahoma
Oregon
Pennsylvania
Rhode Island
South Carolina
South Dakota
Tennessee
Texas

Utah
Vermont
Virginia
Washington
West Virginia
Wisconsin
Wyoming
National

Schools with
Access to AT
Services

307
19
166
83
637
205
134
30
19
376
362
43
56
423
313
249
210
161
203
76
141
215
364
267
203
253
87
211
53
52
340
57
482
315
55
591
146
116
545
32
181
88
259
1074
81
42
254
190
48
318
39
11171

% ATLAS
Survey
Complete

32%
26%
61%
71%
37%
53%
42%
77%
100%
55%
43%
44%
63%
40%
62%
26%
34%
52%
68%
99%
71%
41%
56%
58%
31%
49%
62%
24%
70%
71%
57%
51%
41%
65%
55%
43%
75%
71%
63%
34%
83%
68%
55%
49%
80%
100%
61%
62%
29%
30%
74%
51%

#
Completed
ATLAS
Surveys
99
5
101
59
237
108
56
23
19
206
156
19
35
171
194
64
72
84
138
75
100
89
203
155
62
124
54
50
37
37
195
29
197
205
30
255
110
82
341
11
150
60
142
521
65
42
155
117
14
94
29
5676

School
District
Employee

0%
20%
35%
17%
42%
29%
20%
30%

100%
17%
6%
100%

9%
17%

6%

9%
13%

8%

6%
24%

9%
40%
10%

0%

3%

6%

9%
24%
14%
27%
92%
31%
34%

9%

3%

1%
25%
26%
21%

0%

8%

0%

9%
51%

9%
31%
37%

9%
21%

3%
41%
22%

School
District
Teacher

15%
0%
39%
20%
19%
13%
0%
22%
0%
18%
12%
0%
26%
9%
7%
2%
4%
5%
20%
7%
6%
12%
3%
0%
6%
11%
7%
8%
14%
5%
5%
69%
5%
28%
3%
6%
14%
4%
4%
0%
25%
0%
4%
36%
23%
5%
30%
32%
14%
0%
21%
12%

Medical or
University
Facility

74%
60%
24%
63%
28%
55%
73%
43%
0%
56%
77%
0%
66%
68%
84%
84%
75%
86%
69%
61%
75%
42%
79%
97%
89%
76%
76%
58%
65%
62%
1%
0%
55%
60%
93%
92%
54%
60%
71%
91%
59%
87%
82%
11%
65%
52%
32%
51%
57%
94%
34%
60%

Independent
Contractor

11%
20%
3%
0%
12%
4%
7%
4%
0%
9%
4%
0%
0%
6%
3%
5%
8%
1%
5%
8%
10%
6%
8%
3%
2%
6%
7%
10%
8%
5%
2%
0%
6%
4%
0%
1%
7%
11%
4%
9%
8%
13%
4%
2%
3%
12%
1%
9%
7%
3%
3%
6%




Table 17. Employment Model in US Private Secondary Schools, by State
Employment Provider

State

Alabama
Alaska
Arizona
Arkansas
California
Colorado
Connecticut
Delaware
District of Columbia
Florida
Georgia
Hawaii

Idaho

lllinois
Indiana

lowa

Kansas
Kentucky
Louisiana
Maine
Maryland
Massachusetts
Michigan
Minnesota
Mississippi
Missouri
Montana
Nebraska
Nevada

New Hampshire
New Jersey
New Mexico
New York
North Carolina
North Dakota
Ohio
Oklahoma
Oregon
Pennsylvania
Rhode Island
South Carolina
South Dakota
Tennessee
Texas

Utah
Vermont
Virginia
Washington
West Virginia
Wisconsin
Wyoming
National

Schools with
Access to AT
Services

70
3
19
12
258
23
53
18
12
132
95
24
6
82
46
29
19
29
58
20
70
61
46
31
59
56
5
35
5
19
63
8
92
58
6
97
15
14
119
14
49
10
68
141
4
11
58
30
7
43
0
2302

% ATLAS
Survey
Complete

21%
67%
37%
42%
30%
35%
51%
56%
92%
41%
51%
71%
33%
32%
59%
38%
26%
48%
67%
100%
67%
46%
41%
58%
49%
64%
100%
37%
60%
68%
63%
50%
36%
57%
83%
38%
87%
57%
52%
71%
71%
60%
56%
28%
75%
100%
48%
77%
14%
26%
0%
47%

#
Completed
ATLAS
Surveys
15
2
7
5
78
8
27
10
11
54
48
17
2
26
27
11
5
14
39
20
47
28
19
18
29
36
5
13
3
13
40
4
33
33
5
37
13
8
62
10
35
6
38
40
3
11
28
23
1
11
0
1078

School
District
Employee

0%
0%
29%
0%
60%
38%
67%
20%
64%
43%
21%
47%
50%
4%
4%
27%
0%
7%
8%
40%
57%
54%
16%
11%
3%
8%
0%
23%
0%
54%
78%
25%
39%
24%
0%
3%
23%
50%
31%
60%
11%
0%
13%
55%
0%
45%
50%
9%
100%
0%
0%
27%

School
District
Teacher

7%
0%
29%
20%
21%
25%
15%
20%
18%
11%
6%
0%
0%
12%
4%
0%
0%
7%
8%
25%
17%
21%
0%
6%
0%
11%
0%
8%
33%
15%
13%
25%
15%
21%
0%
3%
15%
0%
11%
20%
6%
0%
3%
8%
0%
9%
21%
17%
0%
0%
0%
10%

Medical
or
University
Facility
93%
50%
14%
80%
12%
38%
19%
50%
0%
37%
65%
0%
50%
85%
89%
64%
60%
86%
72%
30%
26%
18%
79%
83%
97%
81%
80%
62%
33%
23%
10%
25%
39%
55%
100%
89%
62%
38%
53%
20%
77%
67%
82%
35%
67%
45%
21%
74%
0%
100%
0%
52%

Independent
Contractor

0%
50%
29%

0%

6%

0%

0%
10%
18%

9%

8%
53%

0%

0%

4%

9%
40%

0%
13%

5%

0%

7%

5%

0%

0%

0%
20%

8%
33%

8%

0%
25%

6%

0%

0%

5%

0%
13%

5%

0%

6%
33%

3%
3%
33%
0%
7%
0%
0%
0%
0%
9%




Table 18. Employment Model of Athletic Trainers in the United States Comparison

Public

Private
Public + Private




