## Athletic Training Services by Employment Model, by State

Table 15. Employment Model in US Secondary Schools, by State

				Employment Provider			
State	Schools with Access to AT Services	% ATLAS Survey Complete	# Completed ATLAS Surveys	School District Employee	School District Teacher	Medical or University Facility	Independent Contractor
Alabama	378	30%	114	0%	14%	76%	10%
Alaska	22	32%	7	14%	0%	57%	29%
Arizona	185	58%	108	34%	38%	23%	5%
Arkansas	95	67%	64	16%	20%	64%	0%
California	894	35%	315	46%	19%	24%	10%
Colorado	228	51%	116	29%	14%	53%	3%
Connecticut	187	44%	83	35%	5%	55%	5%
Delaware	48	69%	33	27%	21%	45%	6%
District of Columbia	31	97%	30	87%	7%	0%	7%
Florida	508	51%	260	23%	17%	52%	9%
Georgia	457	45%	204	10%	11%	74%	5%
Hawaii	67	54%	36	75%	0%	25%	0%
Idaho	62	60%	37	11%	24%	65%	0%
Illinois	505	39%	197	15%	9%	70%	6%
Indiana	359	62%	221	5%	7%	85%	3%
lowa	278	27%	75	12%	1%	81%	5%
Kansas	229	34%	77	12%	4%	74%	10%
Kentucky	190	52%	98	8%	5%	86%	1%
Louisiana	261	68%	177	6%	18%	69%	7%
Maine	96	99%	95	27%	11%	55%	7%
Maryland	211	70%	147	24%	10%	59%	7%
Massachusetts	276	42%	117	44%	15%	36%	6%
Michigan	410	54%	222	10%	3%	79%	8%
Minnesota	298	58%	173	1%	1%	95%	3%
	262	35%	91	3%	4%	91%	1%
Mississippi Missouri	309	52%	160	3% 7%	4% 11%	77%	5%
Montana	92	64%	59 63	8%	7% 8%	76%	8%
Nebraska	246	26%		24%		59%	10%
Nevada	58	69%	40	13%	15%	63%	10%
New Hampshire	71	70%	50	34%	8%	52%	6%
New Jersey	403	58%	235	89%	6%	3%	2%
New Mexico	65	51%	33	30%	64%	3%	3%
New York	574	40%	230	34%	7%	53%	6%
North Carolina	373	64%	238	11%	27%	59%	3%
North Dakota	61	57%	35	3%	3%	94%	0%
Ohio	688	42%	292	1%	5%	91%	2%
Oklahoma	161	76%	123	25%	14%	54%	7%
Oregon	130	69%	90	28%	3%	58%	11%
Pennsylvania	664	61%	403	23%	5%	68%	4%
Rhode Island	46	46%	21	29%	10%	57%	5%
South Carolina	230	80%	185	9%	21%	63%	8%
South Dakota	98	67%	66	0%	0%	85%	15%
Tennessee	327	55%	180	10%	4%	82%	4%
Texas	1215	46%	561	52%	34%	13%	2%
Utah	85	80%	68	9%	22%	65%	4%
Vermont	53	100%	53	34%	6%	51%	9%
Virginia	312	59%	183	39%	29%	30%	2%
Washington	220	64%	140	9%	29%	55%	7%
West Virginia	55	27%	15	27%	13%	53%	7%
Wisconsin	362	29%	105	3%	0%	94%	3%
Wyoming	39	74%	29	41%	21%	34%	3%
National	13474	50%	6754	23%	13%	59%	6%

Table 16. Employment Model in US Public Secondary Schools, by State

				Employment Provider			
State	Schools with Access to AT Services	% ATLAS Survey Complete	# Completed ATLAS Surveys	School District Employee	School District Teacher	Medical or University Facility	Independent Contractor
Alabama	307	32%	99	0%	15%	74%	11%
Alaska	19	26%	5	20%	0%	60%	20%
Arizona	166	61%	101	35%	39%	24%	3%
Arkansas	83	71%	59	17%	20%	63%	0%
California	637	37%	237	42%	19%	28%	12%
Colorado	205	53%	108	29%	13%	55%	4%
Connecticut	134	42%	56	20%	0%	73%	7%
Delaware	30	77%	23	30%	22%	43%	4%
District of Columbia	19	100%	19	100%	0%	0%	0%
Florida	376	55%	206	17%	18%	56%	9%
Georgia	362	43%	156	6%	12%	77%	4%
Hawaii	43	44%	19	100%	0%	0%	0%
Idaho	56	63%	35	9%	26%	66%	0%
Illinois	423	40%	171	17%	9%	68%	6%
Indiana	313	62%	194	6%	7%	84%	3%
lowa	249	26%	64	9%	2%	84%	5%
Kansas	210	34%	72	13%	4%	75%	8%
Kentucky	161	52%	84	8%	5%	86%	1%
Louisiana	203	68%	138	6%	20%	69%	5%
Maine	76	99%	75	24%	7%	61%	8%
Maryland	141	71%	100	9%	6%	75%	10%
Massachusetts	215	41%	89	40%	12%	42%	6%
Michigan	364	56%	203	10%	3%	79%	8%
Minnesota	267	58%	155	0%	0%	97%	3%
Mississippi	203	31%	62	3%	6%	89%	2%
Missouri	253	49%	124	6%	11%	76%	6%
Montana	87	62%	54	9%	7%	76%	7%
Nebraska	211	24%	50	24%	8%	58%	10%
Nevada	53	70%	37	14%	14%	65%	8%
New Hampshire	52	71%	37	27%	5%	62%	5%
New Jersey	340	57%	195	92%	5%	1%	2%
New Mexico	57	51%	29	31%	69%	0%	0%
New York	482	41%	197	34%	5%	55%	6%
North Carolina	315	65%	205	9%	28%	60%	4%
North Dakota	55	55%	30	3%	3%	93%	0%
Ohio	591	43%	255	1%	6%	92%	1%
Oklahoma	146	75%	110	25%	14%	54%	7%
Oregon	116	71%	82	26%	4%	60%	11%
Pennsylvania	545	63%	341	21%	4%	71%	4%
Rhode Island	32	34%	11	0%	0%	91%	9%
South Carolina	181	83%	150	8%	25%	59%	8%
South Dakota	88	68%	60	0%	0%	87%	13%
Tennessee	259	55%	142	9%	4%	82%	4%
Texas	1074	49%	521	51%	36%	11%	2%
Utah	81	80%	65	9%	23%	65%	3%
Vermont	42	100%	42	31%	5%	52%	12%
Virginia	254	61%	155	37%	30%	32%	1%
Washington	190	62%	117	9%	32%	51%	9%
West Virginia	48	29%	14	21%	14%	57%	7%
Wisconsin	318	30%	94	3%	0%	94%	3%
Wyoming	39	74%	29	41%	21%	34%	3%
National	11171	51%	5676	22%	12%	60%	6%

Table 17. Employment Model in US Private Secondary Schools, by State

Employment Provider

				Employment Provider				
State	Schools with Access to AT Services	% ATLAS Survey Complete	# Completed ATLAS Surveys	School District Employee	School District Teacher	Medical or University Facility	Independent Contractor	
Alabama	70	21%	15	0%	7%	93%	0%	
Alaska	3	67%	2	0%	0%	50%	50%	
Arizona	19	37%	7	29%	29%	14%	29%	
Arkansas	12	42%	5	0%	20%	80%	0%	
California	258	30%	78	60%	21%	12%	6%	
Colorado	23	35%	8	38%	25%	38%	0%	
Connecticut	53	51%	27	67%	15%	19%	0%	
Delaware	18	56%	10	20%	20%	50%	10%	
	12	92%	11	64%	18%	0%	18%	
District of Columbia			54					
Florida	132	41%		43%	11%	37%	9%	
Georgia	95	51%	48	21%	6%	65%	8%	
Hawaii	24	71%	17	47%	0%	0%	53%	
Idaho	6	33%	2	50%	0%	50%	0%	
Illinois	82	32%	26	4%	12%	85%	0%	
Indiana	46	59%	27	4%	4%	89%	4%	
lowa	29	38%	11	27%	0%	64%	9%	
Kansas	19	26%	5	0%	0%	60%	40%	
Kentucky	29	48%	14	7%	7%	86%	0%	
Louisiana	58	67%	39	8%	8%	72%	13%	
Maine	20	100%	20	40%	25%	30%	5%	
Maryland	70	67%	47	57%	17%	26%	0%	
Massachusetts	61	46%	28	54%	21%	18%	7%	
Michigan	46	41%	19	16%	0%	79%	5%	
Minnesota	31	58%	18	11%	6%	83%	0%	
Mississippi	59	49%	29	3%	0%	97%	0%	
Missouri	56	64%	36	8%	11%	81%	0%	
Montana	5	100%	5	0%	0%	80%	20%	
Nebraska	35	37%	13	23%	8%	62%	8%	
Nevada	5	60%	3	0%	33%	33%	33%	
	19	68%	13	54%	15%	23%	8%	
New Hampshire								
New Jersey	63	63%	40	78%	13%	10%	0%	
New Mexico	8	50%	4	25%	25%	25%	25%	
New York	92	36%	33	39%	15%	39%	6%	
North Carolina	58	57%	33	24%	21%	55%	0%	
North Dakota	6	83%	5	0%	0%	100%	0%	
Ohio	97	38%	37	3%	3%	89%	5%	
Oklahoma	15	87%	13	23%	15%	62%	0%	
Oregon	14	57%	8	50%	0%	38%	13%	
Pennsylvania	119	52%	62	31%	11%	53%	5%	
Rhode Island	14	71%	10	60%	20%	20%	0%	
South Carolina	49	71%	35	11%	6%	77%	6%	
South Dakota	10	60%	6	0%	0%	67%	33%	
Tennessee	68	56%	38	13%	3%	82%	3%	
Texas	141	28%	40	55%	8%	35%	3%	
Utah	4	75%	3	0%	0%	67%	33%	
Vermont	11	100%	11	45%	9%	45%	0%	
Virginia	58	48%	28	50%	21%	21%	7%	
Washington	30	77%	23	9%	17%	74%	0%	
West Virginia	7	14%	1	100%	0%	0%	0%	
Wisconsin	43	26%	11	0%	0%		0%	
						100%		
Wyoming	0	0%	0	0%	0%	0%	0%	
National	2302	47%	1078	27%	10%	52%	9%	

Table 18. Employment Model of Athletic Trainers in the United States Comparison

				Employment Provider			
State	Schools with Access to AT Services	% ATLAS Survey Complete	# Completed ATLAS Surveys	School District Employee	School District Teacher	Medical or University Facility	Independent Contractor
Public	11171	51%	5676	22%	12%	60%	6%
Private	2302	47%	1078	27%	10%	52%	9%
Public + Private	13474	50%	6754	23%	13%	59%	6%